The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(₹ in lacs)

Particulars Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect of profit
before tax

March 31, 2023 +100 1.01

-100 (1.01)

March 31, 2022 +100 4.32

-100 (4.32)

c) Exposure in foreign currency – Hedged

d) Exposure in foreign currency – Unhedged

(₹ in lacs)

Currency March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Option Contract - Buy

GBP 1.17 -

USD - 4.05

(₹ in lacs)

Currency March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Receivables

USD 7.51 16.56

EURO 6.45 12.12

Payables

Canadian Dollar - 0.11

e) Foreign currency sensitivity
The Group is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The below table demostrates the sentivity to a 5% increase or
decrease in the USD and EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the
net unhedged exposure of the Group as at reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rate.

(₹ in lacs)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect of profit

March 31, 2023 USD +5% 30.86

USD -5% (30.86)

March 31, 2022 USD +5% 67.59

105

Strategic
Review

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Report

(₹ in lacs)

Dividends recognised in the financial statements March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Final dividend for the year ended March 31 of ₹ 1.00 (0.90) per equity share 99.20 89.28

Dividends not recognised in the financial statements

The Board of Directors have recommended the payment of final dividend
of ₹ 1.00 (1.00) per share for the financial year 2022-23. The proposed
dividend is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing
general meeting

99.20 99.20

(₹ in lacs)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect of profit

USD -5% (67.59)

March 31, 2023 EURO +5% 28.81

EURO -5% (28.81)

March 31, 2022 EURO +5% 54.13

EURO -5% (54.13)

Note No. 33
Capital Management
The Group’s capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholders’ returns by optimising cost of capital through
flexible capital structure that supports growth. Further, the Group ensures optimal credit risk profile to maintain/enhance
credit rating.

The Group determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual operating plan and long-term strategic plans.
The funding requirements are met through internal accruals and long-term/short-term borrowings. The Group monitors the
capital structure on the basis of net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall debt portfolio of the Group.